sheet of the BBF Group following the above transactions and revaluations.

Accounting for bond proceeds and associated transactions

The forecasts are based on the following use of proceeds assumptions:

• c. €0.94m will be lent to BBIP in order to partly repay the payable incurred when BBIP acquired the brand assets

from BBL. The remaining payable will be retained as an interest free shareholders’ loan (i.e. other equity);

• €1.72m will be lent to BBP to repay the BBL loan incurred when BBP acquired the property portfolio from BBL and

to also refurbish the flagship cafeteria in Msida.

• The remainder of net proceeds (c.€2.2m) will be lent to BBM in order to repay an existing €2m bank loan whilst

investing c.200k in fixed asset additions. Furthermore, BBL will inject €477k of the proceeds obtained from the above

transfers back into BBM via an interest free shareholder loan in order to finance additional fixed asset additions.

The table below illustrates the pro-forma consolidated balance sheet of the BBF Group following the above transactions:

BBF Group: Estimated opening post resturctuing, pre-bond, consolidated balance sheet

(€) Base

Revaluation

adjustments FV

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,591,855   608,145   7,200,000

Intangible assets 1,500,000   -   1,500,000

Investment properties 1,600,000   2,015,000   3,615,000

Other assets  -   -   -

Cash at bank 341,864   -   341,864

Total assets 10,033,719 2,623,145   12,656,864

BBL dues to be repayed via bond proceeds 2,544,490   -   2,544,490

Other current liabiltiies 602,400   -   602,400

Current liabilities 3,146,890   -   3,146,890

Bank loans 2,700,000   -   2,700,000

Total liabilities 5,846,890   -   5,846,890

Net Assets 4,186,829   2,623,145   6,809,974

Gearing (based on interest bearing borrowings only) 21.3%
Note: The above illustrative balance sheet excludes IFRS 16 adjustments

77

Accounting for the issue costs

The costs incurred in the process of issuing the planned bond are netted off from the liability associated with the bond

proceeds as per IAS 32 and are subsequently amortised over the life of the bond. Issues costs are expected to amount to a

total of €140k and hence the opening balance for the liability associated with the bond amounts to €4,860k (€5,000k less

€140k). Finance costs are subsequently projected to include both the interest incurred on the bond together with the